

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CENTRAL DIVISION

C.P.X. through his next friend **S.P.X.** and **K.N.X.**) C/A No. 4:17-cv-00417
through his next friend Rachel Antonuccio, for)
themselves and those similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Jerry Foxhoven in his official capacity as Director)
of Iowa Department of Human Services; **Richard**)
Shults in his official capacity as Administrator of)
the Division of Mental Health and Disability)
Services; **Mark Day** in his official capacity as)
Superintendent of the Boys State Training School.)

Defendants.)
)
)

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

THE EVIDENCE..... 4

 1. The Named Plaintiffs..... 4

 2. Defendants Fail to Provide Minimally Adequate Mental Health Care to the Class, Placing Class Members at Substantial Risk of Serious Harm..... 9

 3. Defendants Have Known for Years That the Mental Health Services Provided at the School Were Inadequate, Yet Have Not Taken the Required Steps to Address the Substantial Risk of Serious Harm..... 14

 4. Defendants’ Extensive Use of Solitary Confinement and Restraints to Punish Students for Behavioral Issues, Including Behavior Resulting from Students’ Mental Illness..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. The Legal Standard Under the Fourteenth Amendment..... 17

II. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Minimally Adequate Mental Health Care Violates the Fourteenth Amendment..... 18

III. Defendants’ Use of Solitary Confinement and Restraints Violates the Fourteenth Amendment..... 22

 A. Defendants Use Solitary Confinement and Restraints to Punish..... 22

 B. Defendants Are Deliberately Indifferent to the Harms That Solitary Confinement and Restraints Have on Plaintiffs’ Mental Health..... 24

IV. Defendants Violate the ADA and RA When They Place Boys in Solitary Confinement for Behaviors Associated with Mental Health Disabilities and Exclude Them from Schooling and Other Benefits..... 26

 1. Plaintiffs are Persons with a Disability..... 27

 2. Plaintiffs Qualify for the Benefit(s) and Defendants Excluded Them from Those Benefit(s) Because of Their Disabilities..... 28

 3. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Additional RA Element that Defendants Receive Federal Public Funds..... 31

V. The Court Should Order Defendants to Remedy Their Violations, Appoint an Independent Monitor, and Retain Jurisdiction Until Defendants Demonstrate Sustained Compliance with Their Legal Obligations..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.T. v. Harder</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	28, 30
<i>Biselli v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , No. 09-cv-08694 CAS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79326, ECF 119 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012)	28
<i>Bradford v. Hanus</i> , No. 14-cv-131, 2017 WL 4872357 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 27, 2017), <i>recommendation adopted sub nom. Bradford v. Avery</i> , No. 14-cv-131, 2018 WL 576849 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 26, 2018).....	23
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:14-cv-601-MHT, 2018 WL 7106346 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 20, 2018).....	32
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	18
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d. 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	30
<i>Doe v. Hommrich</i> , No. 3-16-0799, 2017 WL 1091864 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2017).....	23
<i>Doe v. Washington Cty.</i> , 150 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	19
<i>Feliciano v. Barcelo</i> , 497 F. Supp. 14 (D.P.R. 1979).....	22
<i>Goff v. Harper</i> , No. 4-90-CV-50365, 1997 WL 34715292 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	19, 20, 21, 31, 32

Greason v. Kemp,
891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) 21

Henry A. v. Willden,
678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Inmates of Boys’ Training Sch. v. Affleck,
346 F. Supp. 1354 (D.R.I. 1972)..... 23, 32

J.H. v. Hinds Cty., Miss. (“Hinds”),
No. 3:11-cv-327-DPJ-FKB (S.D. Miss. Mar. 28, 2012), ECF 33 32, 33

J.J. v. Litscher (“Litscher”),
No. 3:17-cv-00047-jdp (W.D. Wis. June 1, 2018), ECF 98-1 32, 33

J.S.X. v. Foxhoven (“Order”),
No. 17-cv-00417 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 19, 2019), ECF 190 passim

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... 18, 22, 24

Madrid v. Gomez,
889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995) 21, 24

Morgan v. Sproat,
432 F. Supp. 1130 (S.D. Miss. 1977)..... 32

Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.,
583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc) 18, 19

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 28, 29, 30

Paykina v. Lewin,
No. 9:19-cv-00061, 2019 WL 2329688 (N.D.N.Y May 31, 2019) 25, 26

R.G. v. Koller,
415 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Haw. 2006)..... 23

R.J. v. Bishop (“Bishop”),
No. 1:12-cv-07289 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2012), ECF 33 32, 33

Randolph v. Rodgers,
170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999) 26, 27, 29, 30

<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990)	19, 21
<i>Thomlison v. City of Omaha</i> , 63 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Turner v. Palmer</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 880 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	23
<i>V.W. v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	27, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.108(a)	28
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b).....	29, 30
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h).....	28
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FINDINGS OF INVESTIGATION OF THE STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT CRESSON AND NOTICE OF EXPANDED INVESTIGATION (“DOJ FINDINGS”) (May 31, 2013).....	29, 30
Eighth Amendment.....	18, 19, 23, 25
Fourteenth Amendment	passim
